CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 630-1377 117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 630-3403

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2019-336

Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Sheriff

Date of Introduction: May 15, 2019

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: May 16, 2019

Type of Action: Appointment Confirmation with Retroactive Effective Date

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Sheriff's appointment of Jackson W. Short as Chief of Professional Standards, within the Sheriff's Office, providing a retroactive appointment and confirmation.

Background Information: Section 37.102(a), *Ordinance Code*, provides that the division chiefs, within the Office of the Sheriff, shall have a college degree or at least five years' training and experience.

Assistant Chief Short has been employed with the Sheriff's Office since 1998. He has a graduate certificate from the University of Virginia in Criminal Justice Education. Assistant Chief Short has held positions in the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office covering Police Officer, Police Sergeant, Patrol Watch Commander and Unit Commander.

Policy Impact Area: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office operations

Fiscal Impact: According to Human Resources, the salary range for this position is \$93,964 - \$163,411 annually.

Analyst: Distel